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KANSAS TAX FACTS

1996 Supplement to the Sixth Edition

Kansas state and local government net tax revenue totaled $6.579 billion in FY 1996, which
equated to $2,565 per capita and to 11.74 percent of Kansas personal income in CY 1995.
Following are the tax levies or collections, combining state and local revenue, in descending order
of importance.

COMBINED STATE AND LOCAL TAX REVENUE (NET)

Fiscal Year 1996

Amount Percent % Increase
Taxes (Thousands) of Total From FY 1995

General Property $ 1,931,845 29.36% 5.2%
Sales and Use 1,781,135

(a 

27.07 3.3 
Income and Privilege 1,646,703 25.03 9.1
Motor and Recreational Vehicles 295,502

(b

4.49 8.9
Motor Fuels 295,441 4.49 3.7
Vehicle Registration 130,794 1.99 2.2
Inheritance 98,704 1.50 74.1
Insurance Premiums 97,403 1.48 1.7
Severance 68,366 1.04 (11.4)
Liquor and Beer 60,811 0.93 3.0
Cigarette and Tobacco 55,284 0.84 0.6
Unemployment Comp. 41,031 0.62 (64.3)
Mortgage Registration 18,306

(b

0.28 (4.5)
Motor Carrier Property 14,008 0.21 19.5
Corporation Franchise 13,140 0.20 9.3
Transient Guest 12,238 0.19 6.6
Parimutuel 5,232 0.08 (18.3)
Intangibles 4,041 0.06 (34.3)
Wheat 1,587 0.02 (29.1)
All Other 7,542

(c

0.12 18.2
     TOTAL $ 6,579,113 100.00% 4.6%

a) Includes state, county, and city sales and use taxes.
b) Total tax levied in CY 1995 less state’s share plus actual state receipts in FY 1996.
c) Total revenue from ten taxes, the largest single amount included in that total being $1.882

million from the motor vehicle rental excise tax.
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This Supplement contains the same numbered tables that appear in the Sixth Edition of Tax
Facts published in November 1993, except Table VII is on the preceding page and shows the data
for FY 1996 and Table XI, at the end of this Supplement, has been added.  Also included is a
summary of the tax legislation enacted in 1994, 1995, and 1996.

The reader is reminded that local tax revenue does not include receipts from city franchise taxes
and a couple of relatively minor local taxes, for which there is no annual central reporting or
compilation of the total of such taxes.

Some Highlights of This Supplement

1. State and local tax revenue in FY 1996 increased by 4.6 percent from FY 1995.
Local tax revenue rose by 6.2 percent, including increases of 10.0 percent in local
sales and use taxes, 8.9 percent in motor vehicle taxes, and 5.2 percent in
general property taxes.  State tax revenue was up 3.6 percent, but that modest
overall increase disguises some large pluses and minuses and some small
changes.  For instance:  (1) inheritance tax receipts increased by 74.1 percent
mainly because there were two extraordinary tax payments totaling about $34
million;  (2) individual income taxes rose by 11.6 percent (or $144.5 million),
contributing factors being  (a) the strong financial markets in CY 1995 which
caused a surge in capital gains,  (b) a federal regulation that resulted in many
servicers of residential mortgage loans changing from a single payment of
property taxes in December to installment payments in December and June, thus
for one tax year reducing the property tax deductions for numerous taxpayers
who itemize on income tax returns, and  (c) a relatively solid Kansas economy;
but  (3) unemployment compensation taxes decreased by 64.3 percent (following
a decline of 37.1 percent in FY 1995) due to a 1995 law which imposed a two-
year moratorium for positive balance contributing employers beginning in CY
1995 (the 1996 Legislature extended the moratorium for another year);  (4)
receipts from the severance tax on gas fell by 13.9 percent, FY 1996 being the
second of a three-year phased reduction in the tax rate; and  (5) retail sales tax
receipts rose by only 1.6 percent, although it is estimated that such receipts would
have increased by 4.2 percent if two exemption bills had not been enacted in
1995.

2. State taxes accounted for 60.1 percent of total state and local tax revenue in FY
1996.  That year, 84.9 percent of state tax receipts was credited to the State
General Fund and 15.1 percent went to other funds.

3. Local governments, however, spend most of the state and local tax revenue.  In
FY 1996, identifiable local government tax revenue was $2.625 billion and local
units received another $2.040 billion from state taxes allocated to or shared with
them.  Thus, local units received $4.665 billion, or 70.9 percent, of total state and
local taxes.  About 52 percent of the state’s tax revenue was shared with or
allocated to local units, mostly for education.

4. General property tax levies accounted for 29.36 percent of state and local tax
revenue in FY 1996 (the ratio would be 34.06 by including the motor and
recreational vehicle taxes and the motor carrier tax which are levied in lieu of the
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general property tax), followed by sales and compensating use taxes at 27.07
percent and income and privilege taxes at 25.03 percent.  No other tax source
produced as much as 5 percent of the total.

5. The spread of local sales taxes has contributed significantly to the growth of both
sales tax revenue and total tax revenue over the last quarter century.  There were
no local sales taxes in 1970.  As of October 1, 1996, they were imposed by 70
counties and 148 cities at rates ranging from 0.25 percent to 2.0 percent.  In FY
1996, the state Department of Revenue collected $380.1 million for the counties
and cities which had sales taxes in effect that year.

Summary of 1994 Legislation

Property Taxes

House Sub. S.B. 157 reduced the property tax assessment level from 30 percent to 12
percent starting in tax year 1994 on taxable real property owned and operated by nonprofit groups
or organizations chartered pursuant to subsections 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), 501(c)(8), and 501(c)(10)
of the Internal Revenue Code; taxable real property owned and operated by 501(c)(2) organizations
if such property is leased to a 501(c)(8) organization; and certain land owned by 501(c)(7)
organizations if such land is actually and regularly used for recreational purposes.

S.B. 459 permitted Wyandotte County to institute and administer, prior to July 1, 1995, a one-
time property tax accumulated interest amnesty program.  The bill also authorized the county
treasurer of any county to accept partial payment of delinquent real property tax, in accordance with
payment guidelines established by the county treasurer.

S.B. 462 amended the School District Finance and Quality Performance Act to reenact the
mandatory 35-mill uniform school district general fund property tax levy for the 1994-95 and 1995-96
school years.  The bill responded to a court decision which construed this levy to be a state property
tax which could be imposed for only two years at a time.  (See the following Summary of 1996
Legislation, Property Tax.)

S.B. 542 removed the requirement that a physical inspection be performed when a property's
value is increased, in favor of a requirement that the record of the latest physical inspection be
reviewed, and that documentation exist to support the increase in valuation.  Payments of taxes
under protest on the basis of valuation or assessment were prohibited in cases where the valuation
had been appealed in the spring, unless the property had been sold or a change in value had been
rescinded by the Director of Property Valuation (PVD).  The Director was granted authority to review
changes made by appraisers or hearing officers or panels subsequent to appeals or protests, and
to rescind the changes.  The Kansas Real Estate Ratio Study Act was amended to define the terms
“valid sale,” “invalid sale,” and “unvalidated sale.”  The Director was allowed to select random sales
samples from the residential subclass and use the samples to establish the residential ratios in
certain counties.  The filing date for oil and gas personal property renditions was changed from
March 15 to April 1.  Tangible personal property discovered by appraisers after January 1, 1994 and
on or before March 14, 1995 was declared not liable for any taxes prior to tax year 1992, and no
penalty was to be added unless the taxpayer had fraudulently omitted or under reported the property
and the fraud was proven by clear and convincing evidence.
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H.B. 2555 eliminated, starting in 1995, the ability of cities and counties to grant certain
property tax exemptions through the issuance of industrial revenue bonds (IRBs) for those retail
firms classified under standard industrial classification codes 52 through 59.  The bill also required
cities and counties to conduct public hearings and conduct cost-benefit analyses prior to the granting
of property tax exemptions through the issuance of IRBs.  County clerks were mandated to transmit
copies of exempt real and personal property appraisal rolls and all property exemption claim forms
for IRBs and economic development exemptions (EDXs) to the Director of PVD.  The Director was
required to prepare an annual report on the amount of valuation exempted by IRBs and EDXs.

H.B. 2557 required Kansas Inc. to adopt a uniform cost-benefit model for purposes of
statewide data collection and for evaluating potential industrial revenue bond and economic develop-
ment property tax exemptions under consideration by cities and counties.

H.B. 2623 allowed boards of county commissioners to waive penalties and interest on
personal property which was discovered in 1993 or 1994 to have been omitted from the tax rolls or
which was discovered to have had its value under reported.  Counties could waive the penalties and
interest only when the appropriate total amount of current and back taxes due on the escaped or
under reported personal property was paid in 1994.  The bill also excluded penalties for the late filing
of personal property renditions from consideration by county clerks when computing the final tax levy
rate.

H.B. 2624 removed property used exclusively by the state or any political subdivision for right-
of-way purposes from the requirements that property tax exemption applications be filed with county
appraisers and that the exemptions be approved by the State Board of Tax Appeals.

H.B. 2774, as amended by H.B. 3093, provided a property tax exemption for certain property
owned and leased by any municipality or political subdivision or acquired by the municipality or
political subdivision pursuant to a lease-purchase agreement when that property was used to provide
office space necessary for performance of medical services by persons licensed to practice medicine
and surgery by the Board of Healing Arts.

H.B. 3011 provided that when real property or improvements to real property were discovered
to have been omitted from the tax rolls and the property had been sold in the same year, the new
owners of such property were not to be liable for back years' tax liability if the tax for the tax year in
which the property was discovered to have been omitted was paid within 45 days after the issuance
of an added or escaped property tax bill.  The bill also prohibited persons who own real estate upon
which delinquent property taxes or delinquent special assessments are due from purchasing
additional real estate at delinquent tax sales.

S.B. 436 expanded an existing law to allow any county to employ attorneys or other persons
to assist in the collection of unpaid personal property taxes on a contingent fee basis not to exceed
50 percent of the amount collected.  Counties were prohibited, however, from employing persons
on a contingent fee basis to audit personal property tax returns for the purpose of discovering
undervalued property or property which has escaped taxation.  The bill also amended the law dealing
with real property tax sales to prohibit the sale to:  any person who had a right to redeem the
property subject to sale even if the amount included all unpaid amounts; any person who held an
interest in the property or any mortgagee or assignee; any parent, grandparent, child, grandchild,
spouse, sibling, trustee, or trust beneficiary of any person with an interest in the real estate; or any
corporation, current or former stockholder, officer, director, or any person with an interest in the
property.
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Sub. S.B. 732 authorized any municipality covered by the cash basis law to designate areas
within its boundaries as neighborhood revitalization areas and to provide rebates to taxpayers in the
amount of the incremental increases in property taxes resulting from improvements made to the
property.

S.B. 731 added a new category of licensee for real estate appraisers -- state provisionally
licensed real property appraiser -- and extended from two years to five years the time in which an
applicant for licensure or certification has to meet requirements and pass the examination for the
classification sought by the applicant.

Income and Privilege Taxes

S.B. 230, the Kansas Community Services Program Act, authorized income tax, financial
institution privilege tax, and domestic insurance company privilege tax credits for contributions by
business firms to community service organizations or governmental entities which provide community
services, beginning with tax year 1994.  The credit granted a contributor could not exceed 50 percent
of the amount contributed to a community service organization or 70 percent of the amount
contributed to a rural community service organization.  The contribution was not to be deductible at
the state level.  The credits were limited to a total of $5.0 million per year for all business firms.  

S.B. 463 extended the sunset on the income tax credit for research and development
expenditures by two years, from  tax year 1993 to tax year 1995.  (See the following Summary of
1996 Legislation, Income and Privilege Taxes.)

H.B. 2687, as amended by H.B. 3088, expanded income and financial institution privilege tax
credits for expenditures to make certain property accessible for persons with a disability, beginning
in tax year 1994.  The bill also authorized domestic insurance company privilege tax credits for the
same purpose.

H.B. 3068 directed the Secretary of Revenue to approve and recommend judicial approval
of a settlement agreement to resolve income tax refund claims of military retirees pending in the
class action, Keyton E. Barker, et al. v. State of Kansas, et al.  The bill provided that the settlement,
if approved by the Shawnee County District Court, would be an aggregate amount equal to the
amount of tax paid by each military retiree on retirement benefits received in tax years 1984 through
1991, plus 5 percent interest through December 31, 1991.  Eligible claimants were to receive refund
payments in annual installments over a three-year period.  Transfers over a three-year period were
to be made into the Military Retirees Income Tax Refund Fund (MRITRF) based on an amount
certified by the Secretary of Revenue.  The FY 1995 transfer (December 20, 1994) was to be made
from the State Budget Stabilization Fund, and the FYs 1996 and 1997 transfers (July 1, 1995 and
July 1, 1996) were to be made from the State General Fund. The settlement agreement, which had
to be submitted to the District Court by June 15, 1994, was required to contain provisions for joint
administration under the supervision of the Secretary of Revenue and counsel for the class.  The
settlement agreement also was required to contain a stipulation that the plaintiffs dismiss, with
prejudice, their motion pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988 to have attorney's fees paid by the state.  An
additional stipulation authorized class counsel to submit applications to District Court for reasonable
litigation costs and expenses.  If the settlement agreement received judicial approval, the bill stated
that the payment of refunds would represent a “final and complete” settlement of all refund claims
of all military retired personnel for tax years 1984 through 1991, including any appeal or
administrative process perfected pursuant to law.  Refunds would not be allowed on claims made
after 18 months from judicial approval of the settlement agreement, provided due diligence had been
exercised in attempting to locate eligible claimants.  Payment of the refunds would be subject to the
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jurisdiction and supervisory control of the District Court.  All administrative appeals were held in
abeyance for as long as the judicial process remained active in regard to the settlement agreement.
Upon final judicial approval of the settlement agreement, all the administrative appeals were to be
deemed dismissed with prejudice to all parties.  The MRITRF was to be administered by the
Secretary of Revenue in accordance with the provisions of the bill.  No expenditures were to be
made from such fund unless:  (1) the settlement agreement was approved by the District Court; and
(2) eligible persons had been afforded “reasonable notice and an opportunity to be heard.”  Such
expenditures were to be made pursuant to vouchers approved by the Secretary of Revenue in
accordance with the settlement agreement.  H.B. 3068 also provided that the refunds would be
allowed on claims duly made on behalf of estates of the deceased, surviving spouses, or other heirs-
at-law.  (See the following Summary of 1995 Legislation, Income and Privilege Taxes.)

H.B. 2929, the welfare reform bill, authorized any resident of the state to deposit up to $2,000
(in the first year) in an individual development account (IDA) for educational purposes, with the
income earned on contributions deposited in an IDA exempt from state income taxation.  Account
holders also were authorized to contribute $1,000 for each dependent child in such an account.  The
maximum allowable amount of deposit escalates in each subsequent year based on the previous
year's increase in the consumer price index.

Sales Taxes

S.B. 253 exempted from the sales tax fees and charges levied for participation in sports,
games, and other recreational activities by not-for-profit youth recreation organizations exclusively
providing services to persons 18 years of age or younger.  The bill also declared null and void
assessments of sales tax liability made against not-for-profit youth recreation organizations.

S.B. 447 exempted utilities consumed in the severing of crude oil.

H.B. 2004 provided a sales tax exemption for entry fees in a special event or tournament
sanctioned by a national sporting association if spectators to such events are charged admissions
which are taxable under another subsection of the sales tax imposition statute.

H.B. 2622 exempted all sales of propane gas for agricultural use.  The bill also authorized
the City of Manhattan to levy an additional sales tax of up to 0.75 percent for the financing of
economic development initiatives or public infrastructure projects.  Such a tax is required to expire
no later than five years from the date of imposition.  Allen County was authorized to levy a 0.5
percent sales tax for the financing of a solid waste disposal area.  The revenue would not have to
be shared with cities, and the tax would sunset upon the payment of all costs incurred in the
financing of the project.  Jefferson County was granted additional rate authority of 1.0 percent for
financing a courthouse, jail, law enforcement facility, or other county administrative facility.

Severance Tax

House Sub. S.B. 324 enacted a phased-in expansion in the property tax credit allowed in the
severance tax law on natural gas, reducing the effective rate from 7 percent to 4.33 percent.  The
effective rate on gas was reduced from 7 percent to 6 percent on July 1, 1994; to 5 percent on July
1, 1995; and to 4.33 percent on July 1, 1996.

S.B. 714 exempted from the severance tax for a period of ten years all production of oil or
gas from a “three-year inactive well.”
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Recreational Vehicle Tax

House Sub. for S.B. 191, as amended by H.B. 3090, established a new tax system starting
in 1995 for recreational vehicles, which include those motorized vehicles and trailers “designed
primarily as living quarters for recreational, camping, vacation, or travel use.”  The bill removed such
vehicles from the motor vehicle tax and personal property tax systems and imposed a new tax based
on the age and weight of the vehicles.  The bill contained an amnesty provision which eliminated
back taxes, penalties, and interest for persons who had not paid taxes for any tax year or any
registration period commencing prior to January 1, 1995.

Economic Development Tax Incentives

S.B. 461 provided additional economic development incentives for certain service sector firms
by making such firms eligible for incentives under the Tax Incentives for High Performance Firms
Law (K.S.A. 74-50,131 et seq.), and by expanding the Kansas Certified Venture Capital Company
Act (K.S.A. 74-8301 et seq.) to allow service sector firm investments to qualify for the credits.

H.B. 2556 required Kansas Inc. to submit an annual report to various legislative committees
evaluating the cost effectiveness of various economic development tax incentives, including certain
income tax credits and sales tax exemptions.

Other Tax Measures

S.B. 479 authorized the Director of Taxation or any county treasurer to accept credit cards
in payment for any taxes or fees.

S.B. 480 reduced the interest rate on delinquent state taxes from 18 percent to 12 percent,
from January 1, 1995, until December 31, 1997.  After that time, the rate will be the underpayment
rate in effect on the previous July 1, as prescribed by Section 6621 of the federal Internal Revenue
Code, plus 1 percent.  The rate paid by the state on refunds of overpayment of income tax was
reduced from 12 percent to 6 percent from January 1, 1995, until December 31, 1997, and thereafter
the rate will be the overpayment rate which is in effect on the previous July 1 as prescribed by
Section 6621 of the federal Internal Revenue Code.  A new section was enacted permitting
taxpayers to make a deposit with the Director of Taxation of all or any part of additional taxes,
interest and penalty assessed, and the amount deposited would not be subject to any interest or
penalty from the time of the deposit until the liability is finally determined.

S.B. 494 amended the Kansas Inheritance Tax Act to make several technical changes.  First,
the class of beneficiaries of Qualified Terminable Interest Property (QTIP) for inheritance tax
purposes was to be determined by their relationship to the predeceased spouse rather than with
respect to the surviving spouse.  Also, a fractional QTIP election was authorized.  The term
“distributee” was expanded to include a QTIP trustee or any other successor in interest.  The bill also
allowed a trustee to divide trusts into two or more separate trusts or merge two or more trusts into
a single trust without a judicial proceeding in order to cause a significant decrease in current or future
federal income, gift, estate, or generation-skipping transfer tax liability.

S.B. 503  amended provisions relating to penalties for nonpayment and underpayment of,
and interest on late payments of, state income and excise taxes.
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The 10 percent penalty for underpayment of state income or excise taxes was applied for six
months rather than 60 days.  Thereafter, the penalty was to be 25 percent, as under prior law.  A
penalty of 10 percent was imposed on assessments following an audit, unless it was determined that
a taxpayer had failed to make a reasonable attempt at compliance.  Under such circumstances, a
25 percent penalty would be assessed.  Penalties could be waived and the interest rate could be
reduced to the federal underpayment rate for reasonable cause.  On valid extensions of time to file,
the penalty was to be waived if 90 percent of the tax was paid by the original due date.  When a
taxpayer voluntarily amended a return, penalties were to be waived unless the taxpayer had been
advised at the time of filing that the return was being examined.

S.B. 545 removed the July 1, 1994 sunset of the authority to conduct instant bingo games.

H.B. 2613 changed the distribution of the marijuana and controlled substance taxes and
made a number of technical changes in the law.  The bill reduced the share of drug tax assessments
and penalties deposited in the State General Fund from 50 percent to 25 percent and increased the
share distributed to law enforcement agencies from 50 percent to 75 percent.  The bill also clarified
that the Department of Revenue may assess the tax immediately; codified the previous practice of
not selling seized real and personal property until completion of the hearing and appeals process;
and provided that the Director of Taxation would not be bound by plea agreements or judicial
determinations in criminal cases with respect to the quantity of illegal drugs involved.

H.B. 2809 exempted from special fuel tax the sale or delivery of special fuel dyed according
to regulations prescribed under federal law and used only for nonhighway purposes.

H.B. 2726 authorized the Kansas Development Finance Authority to create subsidiary
corporations for the purpose of establishing state tax credit equity funds to assist in the development
of low-income and middle-income housing and to obtain financing through participation in the low
income housing tax credit program pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code.

H.B. 2654 changed the amount of mortgage registration tax collected by the register of deeds
from $0.26 for each $100 and major fraction thereof to .26 percent of principal debt or obligation
secured by a mortgage on real property and exempted from the payment of the mortgage
registration fee any mortgage given for the sole purpose of changing the trustee.

Summary of 1995 Legislation

Property Taxes

H.B. 2209 extended for one year—from July 1, 1995 to July 1, 1996—the aggregate levy limit
(property tax lid) imposed on the amount of dollars levied by cities, counties, townships, community
colleges, and municipal universities.  (See the following Summary of 1996 Legislation, Property Tax.)

The bill also required local units to publish certain information prior to the issuance of bonds
when a protest petition procedure is authorized or an election has been called on the issuance
question.

S.B. 165 contained a number of property tax provisions.
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The bill exempts, beginning in tax year 1996, any item of machinery, equipment, materials,
and supplies with a retail cost when new of $250 or less which is actually or regularly used
exclusively for business purposes.  The exemption also applies to similar property used in the
conduct of activities by not-for-profit entities.  Owners of all property qualifying for this exemption also
will be exempt from filing requirements with the State Board of Tax Appeals.

All commercial and industrial machinery and equipment not being used for the production of
income is classified as “all other” tangible personal property.  This classification allows such property
to be assessed and taxed at 30 percent of its fair market value.

Land established as a controlled shooting area pursuant to K.S.A. 32-943 is deemed
agricultural land for property taxation purposes.

K.S.A. 1994 Supp. 79-503a was amended to provide that earning capacity, as indicated by
absorption or sell-out period (developer’s discount methodology), be considered in the determination
of fair market value for property taxation purposes.

Owners of delinquent homestead property in Johnson and Wyandotte counties who are
seeking to redeem the property and prevent tax foreclosure sales are required to pay off all back
taxes, special assessments, and interest at least once every three years.

Mortgage holders are allowed to bid at tax foreclosure sales.

The property tax exemption for certain property owned or being acquired by the state or
political subdivisions which is used for governmental purposes or proprietary functions was expanded
to include “property which is vacant or lying dormant.”  Additional language provided that real
property leased by a political subdivision to another entity to be used exclusively for an exempt
purpose will continue to qualify for the exemption.

Property tax exemption filing requirements with the State Board of Tax Appeals were
eliminated for vehicles owned by the state or political subdivisions and used exclusively for
governmental purposes.

H.B. 2115 reduced the penalties for oil and gas and other personal property tax renditions
filed less than one year late.  The bill sets penalties ranging from 5 percent of assessed valuation
(for renditions filed up to one month late) to 25 percent of assessed valuation (for renditions filed
from five months to one year late).  Under prior law, appraisers were required to apply penalties
ranging from an additional 10 percent of assessed valuation (for renditions filed less than 16 days
late) to an additional 50 percent of assessed valuation (for renditions filed from 61 days to one year
late).  The bill also reduced from 100 percent to 50 percent the penalty for oil and gas renditions filed
more than one year late.

H.B. 2113 reduced the penalty and the number of years for which back taxes are due on
taxable tangible personal property which has been underreported or has not been listed and has
escaped taxation.  The number of prior years for which county appraisers are required to list and
appraise such property was reduced from four years to two years.  The amount of penalty required
to be added to such property for each year of escaped taxation or appraisal was reduced from 100
percent to 50 percent.

The time period for assessment of back taxes on real property which is discovered to have
been omitted from the tax rolls was limited to the prior two years.  Prior law required escaped real
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property to be listed and assessed for as many prior years as the property had been omitted from
the tax rolls.

Motor Vehicle Tax

S.B. 150 made a number of changes in the motor vehicle tax beginning in 1996:  (1) The
assessment rate for vehicles is reduced from 30 to 28.5 percent in 1996; to 26.5 percent in 1997;
to 24.5 percent in 1998; to 22.5 percent in 1999; and to 20 percent in 2000.  (2) The definition of the
“county average tax rate” and the tax distribution formula were amended such that the assumed levy
for school district general funds is reduced from 35 mills to 31 mills in 1996, to 24 mills in 1997, to
16 mills in 1998, to 8 mills in 1999, and is eliminated altogether starting in 2000.  (3) The minimum
tax levels were raised from $6 to $12 for motorcycles and from $12 to $24 for all other motor
vehicles, except that all vehicles currently below the new minimum tax levels will continue to pay
taxes as under prior law.  All other vehicles will no longer be eligible to qualify for the minimum tax
levels based solely on the age of the vehicles.  (4) The depreciation rate was decelerated from 16
to 15 percent.  (5) The bill also created a new misdemeanor applicable to taxpayers who with
fraudulent intent fail to pay tax at the appropriate time and appropriate place.  (6) The recreational
vehicle tax was amended to provide that the tax on any RV with a model year of 1981 or earlier will
be $30.

Income and Privilege Taxes

S.B. 301 amended the High Performance Incentive Program (HPIP) to remove the 500-
employee cap and replace it with a two-tier system of average wage standards.  Current
qualifications  were retained for firms with no more than 500 employees.  Also, a  taxpayer who
would have been eligible to claim job expansion and investment income tax credits if the taxpayer’s
business facility had been within a designated enterprise zone, is authorized to claim the credits if,
at the time of commencing construction of the facility, the taxpayer had a reasonable basis to believe
that the city would declare the site to be part of an enterprise zone.

S.B. 354 provided that financial institutions privilege taxes imposed under K.S.A. 79-1107 or
79-1108 are not to be added to federal adjusted gross income in arriving at Kansas adjusted gross
income.  The effect is that financial institutions will not be required to add back their financial
institutions privilege tax from the previous year in determining their income for purposes of
calculating that tax.  The change is effective for privilege tax year 1995.

H.B. 2234 accelerated to FY 1995 revenue transfers that, under 1994 legislation, were to be
made in FYs 1996 and 1997 from the State General Fund to the Military Retirees Income Tax
Refund Fund (see the preceeding summary of 1994 H.B. 3068 on page 5.)
 

Sales Taxes

S.B. 14 repealed the 2.5 percent sales taxes on original construction labor services and on
utilities consumed in the production or manufacture of tangible personal property.  The tax on original
construction labor services was repealed on April 15, 1995, and the tax on utilities consumed in
production was repealed on June 1, 1995.  Both taxes were implemented on June 1, 1992.

S.B. 88 made a number of changes in the sales tax statutes and one amendment to the
motor fuel tax law.  The bill exempted from sales tax:  (1) fumigants used in the processing and
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storing of grains; (2) the treating of by-products or wastes derived from a production process; (3)
farm machinery and equipment used in the operation of a nursery; (4) all sales of natural gas,
electricity, heat, and water delivered through mains, lines, or pipes to property which is exempt from
property taxation pursuant to K.S.A. 79-201b Second through Sixth; (5) sales of motor vehicles
subject to taxation pursuant to K.S.A. 79-5101 et seq., between “family members,” defined to include
lineal ascendants and descendants; and (6) sales of accessories to be attached to motor vehicles
to assist disabled persons in leading a normal life.

The bill also exempted from statutory bonded indebtedness limitations certain sales tax
backed general obligation bonds issued by Douglas County.

Finally, the bill narrowed the exemption for motor fuel sold or delivered to the United States
and its agencies to exclude the sale or delivery of fuel to retail dealers located on Indian reservations
when such fuel is sold to nontribal members.

Local Sales Tax

S.B. 20 granted Crawford, Seward, and Cherokee counties additional local sales tax authority
of up to 0.5 percent, provided the money is earmarked for financing the construction or remodeling
of a courthouse, jail, law enforcement facility, or other county administrative facility.  Any such taxes
imposed will be required to sunset once sales tax receipts sufficient to pay all costs of financing the
facilities have been collected.  The receipts from such a countywide sales tax would be retained
exclusively by the county and not shared with the cities.  H.B. 2111 granted Ottawa County similar
authority of up to 1.0 percent, and its November 8, 1994 election on the question was ratified.

S.B. 20 also gave Cowley County authority to impose such a tax and not share the revenues
with its cities, but the county was not granted any additional rate authority.

Dickinson County was given new authority to impose a tax of 0.25 percent to finance the
renovation of a community use building owned by the county.  The tax is required to sunset after
three years, and all receipts from such a tax are to be retained by the county and not shared with
cities.

All receipts from the 1.0 percent Montgomery County sales tax which was approved on
November 8, 1994, will be retained by the county and expended only for the purpose pledged.

Cities in Ellis and Ellsworth counties were added to a list of cities previously authorized to levy
an additional tax of up to 0.75 percent for economic development initiatives or public infrastructure
projects.  Additional language clarified that such a tax also may be levied to fund “strategic planning”
initiatives.

Drycleaner Environmental Response Excise Taxes

H.B. 2256 created the Kansas Drycleaner Environmental Response Act to address
contamination resulting from releases of drycleaning solvents and established the Drycleaning
Facility Release Trust Fund from which moneys will be expended for the costs of administration and
for costs of corrective action.

In order to finance the new fund, as of July 1, 1995, the bill imposed a 2 percent gross
receipts tax on laundering and drycleaning businesses and a $3.50 per gallon fee for the purchase
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or acquisition of drycleaning solvent. The fee is to increase by $.25 each successive calendar year
until the fee  reaches $5.50 per gallon.

The bill restricts the imposition of taxes and fees on or after the next July 1, if on April 1 of
any year the unobligated principal balance of the fund equals or exceeds $4.0 million and provides
for the reimposition of the taxes and fees levied on July 1, if on April 1 of any year after the
restriction, the principal balance of the fund equals $2.0 million or less.

Motor Fuels Taxation

H.B. 2161 granted an income tax credit to any taxpayer who makes expenditures for qualified
alternative fuel motor vehicle property, including vehicles, modifications to vehicles, and property for
delivery of alternative fuel such as compression equipment, storage tanks, or receptacles.  The credit
is 50 percent for 1996, 1997, and 1998.  After January 1, 1999, the credit drops to 40 percent of the
amount expended.
 

H.B. 2161 also revamped the motor fuel taxation law to address evasion of the motor fuel tax
and made it unlawful to operate a motor vehicle with dyed special fuel in the fuel tank.  “School
buses” are defined, for motor fuel tax purposes, to include leased buses, thereby exempting such
buses from motor fuel tax.

Unemployment Compensation Tax

H.B. 2305 established a two-year moratorium on unemployment taxes from positive balance
contributing employers.  A delinquent employer will be able to become current in order to take
advantage of the moratorium.  Negative balance employers are not affected.  New employers will
pay at a rate of 1 percent.  If the reserve fund ratio falls too low, the 1994 law will be reinstated.  The
bill also enacted a .50 percent reduction in Schedule III of the Employment Security Act for most
employers at the end of the moratorium.  (See the folliwng Summary of 1996 Legislation,
Unemployment Compensation Tax.)

Intangibles Taxes

S.B. 132 repealed a special in-lieu property tax of 5 mills imposed on the intangibles of
certain entities engaged in the business of lending money, buying and selling bills of exchange,
notes, bonds, stocks, or other evidence of indebtedness.  The bill makes the money, notes, and
other evidence of debt subject to local gross earnings taxes levied by cities, counties, and townships
pursuant to K.S.A. 12-1,109.

Personal property of entities which previously had been subject to the 5-mill in-lieu tax is
subject to listing and ad valorem taxation for the first time.
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Summary of 1996 Legislation
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Property Tax

H.B. 2167.  School districts must continue to levy 35 mills for their general fund in tax year
1996, but the levy drops to 33 mills in 1997.  The bill further provides that the uniform tax rate may
not exceed 31 mills in 1998.

H.B. 2038.  (1) The property tax lid is extended for one year, to July 1, 1997.  (2) County
appraisers will be required to initiate the production of evidence to demonstrate, by a preponderance
of the evidence, the validity and correctness of classifications and appraisals in property tax hearings
on residential properties before hearing officers, hearing panels, and the State Board of Tax
Appeals.  (3) K.S.A. 79-201b second is amended to permit an adult care home operated by a not-for-
profit subsidiary of a not-for-profit parent corporation to be exempt from property tax.  The
requirement that the home be operated at the lowest feasible cost is relaxed by allowing expenses
of financing acquisition costs, leases, and services provided by a parent corporation at its cost to be
taken into consideration.  (4)  A new fund—the City Tax Increment Financing Revenue Fund—is
established for the purpose of holding existing redevelopment districts harmless relative to legislative
changes in the school finance formula.

House Sub. for S.B. 541 amends a statute authorizing counties and townships to join with
cities in the maintenance of a fire department to allow townships to levy property taxes in any amount
in excess of the current 1 mill levy limit, subject to a protest petition and election procedure.  Under
prior law, townships could levy not to exceed 1 additional mill subject to a protest petition and
election procedure.

Senate Sub. for H.B. 2792.  The property tax levy for a consolidated fire district created under
the provisions of this bill is set initially by the county commissioners and subsequently by the
governing body of the district.  In either case, the levy may not exceed 11 mills.

H.B. 2794 amends a cemetery district law, K.S.A. 15-1015, to permit a mill levy of not to
exceed 3 mills subject to a protest petition and election procedure.  Prior law limited the mill levy to
not to exceed 1 mill, or, in certain counties, 2 mills, subject to a mandatory election.

Wyandotte County Land Bank

H.B. 2038 authorizes the Wyandotte County Commission to establish a land bank.  The
Bank’s board of trustees would be authorized to acquire, through purchase, gift, or bequest, any real
or personal property, including any property belonging to the county or any city or taxing subdivision
within the county.  The board may accept or refuse the transfer of any property to the bank.  Such
transfer would not be subject to any bidding or public sale requirement.

The board would be authorized, without competitive bidding, but with notification in an official
county paper, to sell any property acquired by the board in any manner so as to ensure the effective
reutilization of the property.  For purposes of disposing of any property, the board would be
authorized to consolidate, assemble, or subdivide individual parcels of property acquired by the bank.
Neighborhood or city advisory committees are established to advise the board concerning the
operations and activities of the bank.  The bank would be subject to a financial audit, to be included
in the bank’s annual report, and any moneys derived from the sale of property by the bank may be
retained by the bank for its operations.
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Income and Privilege Taxes

H.B. 2038.  (1) Corporations are allowed to elect, beginning in tax year 1996, to have all
income arising from the acquisition, management, use, or disposition of tangible or intangible
property treated as “business income.”  (2) For the corporation income tax, a “distressed area
taxpayer” is permitted an election to have its business income apportioned to Kansas on the basis
of a single factor—sales—rather than the three factors of payroll, property, and sales.  A “distressed
area taxpayer” is defined as a corporation located in a county with a population not exceeding 45,000
and which has sustained an adverse economic impact due to the closure of a state hospital, and
which corporation has a total annual payroll of $20.0 million or more within the county.  The election
may be made only once, for a period of ten years, and the single-factor method pertains only so long
as the taxpayer maintains the payroll qualifications.  (3) The income tax credit for research and
development expenditures within the state is extended for five years, until tax year 2000.

H.B. 3043 enacts new law relating to the allocation and apportionment of  income for the
purposes of determining Kansas privilege tax liability of those multistate financial institutions doing
business in Kansas and other states.  The factors used to apportion net income among the states
will be property, payroll, and receipts, each computed according to the method of accounting, cash
or accrual basis, used by the taxpayer.

If the allocation and apportionment provisions do not fairly represent the extent of a
taxpayer’s business in Kansas, the taxpayer may petition for, or the Secretary of Revenue may
require, any of the following:

1. separate accounting;

2. the exclusion of any one or more of the factors;

3. the inclusion of one or more additional factors that more fairly represent
business activity in Kansas; or

4. any other method deemed necessary to effectuate an equitable allocation and
apportionment of income.

“Business income” is defined to mean all income to the extent that it may be treated as
apportionable business income under the U.S. Constitution.  “Nonbusiness income” is defined to
mean all income which is not business income.   If a combined report is utilized to determine the
Kansas income attributable to a unitary group of corporations, the financial institutions determined
to be in the group would include only those institutions which have a branch or office in Kansas.  The
definition of “financial institutions” is expanded to include federally chartered savings banks.

A tax is imposed for the privilege of ceasing to do business as a financial institution due to
merger, consolidation, combination, dissolution, liquidation, or any other event.  The tax is measured
by the net income for the tax year in which the taxpayer ceases to do business and is calculated at
the same rates as the financial institutions privilege tax.

H.B. 2878 increases the individual income tax credit from a maximum of $3,000 to a
maximum of $9,000 for remodeling facilities to allow access for individuals with disabilities.  In
addition, the bill extends the use of such credits to the remodeling for disabled accessibility of a
principal dwelling of the taxpayer’s ancestor or offspring.  (Under prior law, the credit applied only
to remodeling of the taxpayer’s own principal dwelling.)
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Note:  Also see Economic Development, below.

Sales Tax

H.B. 2038.  Sales of materials and services used in the construction of a Korean War
Memorial are exempt from the sales tax.

H.B. 3069 exempts from the sales tax all calendar year 1996 purchases of tangible personal
property and services necessary to construct, reconstruct, repair, or replace fences damaged or
destroyed by fires occurring during calendar year 1996, provided such fences are used to enclose
land devoted to agricultural use.  Refunds may be claimed for taxes previously paid on purchases
of such property and services.

Economic Development Measures

S.B. 459 renames the State of Kansas Investments in Lifelong Learning Act (SKILL) as the
Kansas Investments in Major Projects and Comprehensive Training (IMPACT) Act and modifies the
program.  The bill does not change the maximum amount to be credited for the program, which is
an amount equal to a rate of 1 percent of money withheld from the wages of individuals and received
by the Department of Revenue under the Kansas Withholding and Declaration of Estimated Tax Act.
However, the bill restricts the amount of debt that may be incurred to repay obligations on bonds to
finance major project investments.  No more than 10 percent of the amount equal to the rate of 1
percent applied to wages withheld in the state may be used for that purpose in any given fiscal year.

House Sub. for S.B. 460 amends various definitions of the Kansas Enterprise Zone Act;
changes the terms under which the job expansion and investment credit associated with the Act may
be carried forward; and authorizes insurance companies and financial institutions to be eligible for
job and investment tax credits authorized in Kansas statute.

An amendment to the Act will enable a taxpayer to carry forward any portion of the job
expansion and investment credit for investments in qualified business facilities in metropolitan and
nonmetropolitan regions, if the credit exceeds the taxpayer’s income tax liability in a taxable year,
until the total amount of the credit is used.  This provision applies to all taxable years commencing
after December 31, 1995.  Under prior law, the use of tax credits was limited to 50 percent of the
taxpayer’s liability in any given taxable year, although credits could be carried forward until the total
amount was used.

The bill allows insurance companies and financial institutions, which pay a privilege tax, to
be eligible for job expansion and investment tax credits. This provision applies to all taxable years
commencing after December 31, 1995.  Under prior law, only taxpayers subject to the Kansas
income tax were eligible for such credits.  Correspondingly, the bill amends the definition of “qualified
business facility income,” used for the determination of the job credit, to reflect a computation
methodology set forth in 1996 H.B. 3043 (summarized above), which will be applied to financial
institutions.

H.B. 2878 makes a number of amendments to the tax increment finance law, including the
following relating specifically to taxation:  (1) requires that increases in ad valorem taxes collected
by all taxing subdivisions on real property located within any currently existing or subsequently
created redevelopment district areas be included in the increment used to retire the bonds (under
prior law, the “taxing subdivision” included only the county, the city, and the unified school district,
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in which the redevelopment district was located);  (2) permits the use of a portion or all of the
revenue received by the city from local sales tax to secure special obligation bonds for any
redevelopment project;  (3) permits the use of a portion or all of the increased revenue received by
the city from retailers’ sales tax and from franchise fees collected from utilities and other businesses
using public right-of-way within the redevelopment district to secure the special obligation bonds for
any redevelopment project; (4) permits cities to adopt a redevelopment project in which only a
specified percentage of the tax increment is pledged to the project; and  (5) limits the use of general
fund tax levies of school districts to redevelopment districts established prior to July 1, 1996.

H.B. 2878 also amends the Kansas Neighborhood Revitalization Act to allow the use of tax
increment financing for a dilapidated structure (defined in the bill), which is located outside of a
designated revitalization area.  As a prerequisite for declaring a building to be a dilapidated structure,
the governing body will have to:  obtain a legal description of the property to be declared dilapidated;
determine the assessed value of the property to be declared a dilapidated structure, with separate
values established for the land and structure; and determine the owner of record of the structure.
The distribution of the property tax rebate to eligible taxpayers is changed to require the municipality
to make such payment within 30 days after the next distribution date of taxes under K.S.A. 12-1678a
and amendments thereto.

H.B. 3068.  This bill concerns Sunflower Technology Ventures and reinstates income tax
credit authority for investments in seed capital funds that had expired with investments made prior
to January 1, 1991.  Of the $50.0 million statutorily authorized for investments in certified Kansas
venture and seed capital companies, $10.0 million was dedicated and reserved until December 31,
1990 for cash investments made in seed capital funds established by KTEC.  This bill allows
taxpayers to claim credits for investments in Sunflower Technology Ventures which in aggregate may
not exceed 25.0 percent of the reinstated investment capacity.  Taxpayers will be allowed to claim
credits for such investments until January 1, 2000.

Unemployment Compensation Tax

H.B. 2650 amends the employment security law by extending the moratorium on employment
security taxes for an additional year, calendar year 1997.  Under the bill, the phase-in provision is
moved back to 1998.  In addition, for rate years 1996 and 1997 all negative account balance eligible
employers will be assigned rates and pay contributions in accordance with Schedule IIA and these
rates shall apply unless the reserve fund ratio in column A of Schedule III is less than 2 percent (see
K.S.A. 44-710a, as amended).

Insurance Premiums Tax

S.B. 441 concerns the Kansas Uninsurable Health Insurance Plan and amends K.S.A. 40-
2119 by capping the premium rate that can be charged Plan holders at 150 percent of the average
premium rate charged for similar coverage in the private market.  Also, the bill amends K.S.A. 40-
2121 to make assessments levied against insurers in the Plan eligible for the 80 percent offset
against the insurer’s premium tax liability beginning after December 31, 1995 (a year earlier than
previously authorized in law).
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Corporation Franchise Tax
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H.B. 2745 changes the penalty fee for corporations which fail to file an annual report and pay
the corporation franchise tax to a $75 flat fee.  Previous law required a $100 penalty plus a $5
penalty for each day’s failure to file.  The bill also removes the discretion of the Secretary of State
to waive the penalties.
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TABLE I—CHRONOLOGY OF STATE-IMPOSED TAXES

Type of Tax by Major Categories*

Year Income, Privilege Sales, Use, Gross
Tax Enacted Property and Inheritance and Excise Receipts Payroll

Poll
(a

1861 X
General Purpose Levy

(a
1861 X

Corporation Franchise 1866 X
Insurance Premiums
   Foreign Companies 1871 X
   Firemen's Relief 1895 X
Express Companies

(a
1907 X

Inheritance 1909/1915 X
Private Car Companies 1911 X
Insurance Premiums
   Fire Marshal 1913 X
Motor Vehicle Registration 1913 X
Dog

(a
1913 X

Mortgage Registration 1915/1925 X
Soldier's Bonus

(a
1923 X

Intangibles
(a,(b

1925/1931 X
Gasoline 1925 X
Cigarette 1927 X
Motor Carrier 1929 X
Finance Companies 1930 X
Ton - Mile

(a
1931 X

Income - Individual 1933 X
Income - Corporation 1933 X
Oleomargarine

(a
1933 X

Retail Sales 1937 X
Use - Consumers 1937 X
Cereal Malt Beverage 1937 X
Unemployment Comp. 1937 X
Music - Dramatic Composition 1939 X
Special Fuels and LP Gas 1941 X
Grain

(a
1941 X

Educational Buildings 1941 X
Use - Retailers 1945 X
Liquor Gallonage 1949 X
Liquor Enforcement (Sales) 1949 X
State Institutions Buildings 1953 X
Wheat 1957 X
Severance 1957/1983 X
Boat Registration 1959 X
Financial Institutions 1963 X
Tobacco Products 1969/1972 X
Insurance Companies -- Domestic 1970 X
Insurance Premiums -- Domestic Cos. 1970 X
Bingo Enforcement -- Call Bingo 1975 X
Correctional Institution Buildings

(a
1976 X

Motor Vehicle Dealers
(a

1978 X
Motor Vehicle 1979 X
Private Clubs/Liquor Drinking Places 1979/1987 X
Parimutuel Wagering 1987 X
Parimutuel Admissions 1987 X
Marijuana and Controlled Substances 1987 X
New Tires 1990 X
Motor Vehicle Rental Excise 1991 X
School District General Fund Levy

(c
1992 X

Bingo -- Instant 1993 X
Recreational Vehicle 1994 X
Drycleaning and Laundering 1995 X

* Based on classifications adopted by the Division of Accounts and Reports of the Department of Administration for state accounting and budgetary
purposes or on the type of tax based on the statute imposing the tax.

a) Tax no longer levied or imposed.
b) In 1982, the Legislature repealed the statewide intangibles tax statutes, exempted intangibles from the property tax, and authorized counties,

cities, and townships to impose a gross earnings tax on intangibles on a local option basis.
c) In 1993, this levy was ruled by a Kansas district court judge to be a state-imposed tax.

Note: In 1976 and 1977, respectively, state property tax levies of 0.25 mill and 0.1 mill were made for the Correctional Institutions Building Fund and
the tax levy for the State Institutions Building Fund was reduced correspondingly in those two years.  In 1986, 1987, and 1990, a levy of 0.25
mill was made for the Correctional Institutions Building Fund and the levy for the State Institutions Building Fund was reduced correspondingly.
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TABLE II—STATE TAX REVENUE, NET OF REFUNDS

In Thousands

FY 1996 FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1995
Property Gross Receipts
  Educational Bldg.(1 $ 16,236 $ 15,541   Ins. Premiums
  Institutional Bldg.(1 8,118 7,770     Foreign Cos. $ 80,720 $ 79,952
  Intangibles(1(2 -- 21     Domestic Cos. 9,100 8,850
  Mortgage Registration(3 596 473     Firefighters Relief 4,630 4,372
  Motor Carrier 14,008 11,722     Fire Marshal 2,953 2,645

  Mtr. & Rec. Vehicles(4 3,672 3,521       Subtotal 97,403 95,819
      Total 42,630 39,048   Private Car Cos. 866 872

  Music-Dram. Comp. 25 28
Income and Privilege   Bingo Enforcement 1,053 1,075
  Individual 1,391,829 1,247,314   Transient Guest(6 245 230
  Corporation 218,587 229,421   Parimutuel 5,232 6,403
  Financial Inst. 35,262 30,438   Illegal Drugs 938 832

  Domestic Ins. Cos. 1,025 1,549     Total 105,762 105,259
      Total 1,646,703 1,508,722

Unemploy. Comp. 41,031 114,905
Inheritance 98,704 56,691

TOTAL STATE TAXES $ 3,954,189 $ 3,815,417
Sales, Use, and Excise 
  Retail Sales 1,243,081 1,223,090
  Compensating Use 157,941 155,979
    Subtotal 1,401,022 1,379,069
  Motor Fuels 295,441 284,832
  Vehicle Registration(5 119,048 117,941
  Cereal Malt Beverage. 2,533 2,694
  Liquor Gallonage 13,049 13,142
  Liquor Enforce. 26,205 24,789
  Liquor Drink 19,024 18,401
  Cigarette 52,359 52,272
  Tobacco Prod. 2,925 2,680
  Corporation Fran. 13,140 12,025
  Wheat 1,587 2,238
  Boat Registration 618 614
  Severance 68,366 77,137
  New Tires 1,259 1,206
  Motor Vehicle Rental 1,882 1,752
  Dryclean. & Laundering 901 --

     Total 2,019,359 1,990,792

SOURCES: Financial reports of the Division of Accounts and Reports and records of tax-collecting agencies.  Details might not add
to totals due to rounding.

1. Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year as reported by the Department of Revenue, including the state's small share (if any)
of certain in-lieu tax levies.

2. The state gave up its one-sixth share of the intangibles tax when the privilege tax on financial institutions was enacted in 1963.
Any receipts since then were delinquent taxes or the state's share of the 5-mill tax on finance companies.

3. The state's 1/26 share of the tax.

4. Amount received by the state from the motor vehicle tax levied under the "tax and tags law" which took effect on January 1, 1981.

5. State receipts only, excluding amounts retained by county treasurers.

6. State's 2 percent share of the tax.
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TABLE IIA—STATE TAX REVENUE, NET OF REFUNDS

In Thousands

FY 1994 FY 1994
Property Gross Receipts
  Educational Bldg.(1 $ 14,913   Ins. Premiums
  Institutional Bldg.(1 7,456     Foreign Cos. $ 80,064
  Intangibles(1(2 17     Domestic Cos. 8,668
  Mortgage Registration(3 611     Firefighters Relief 4,302
  Motor Carrier 10,389     Fire Marshal 2,602
  Motor Vehicle(4 3,361       Subtotal 95,636
      Total 36,747   Private Car Cos. 820

  Music-Dram. Comp. 28
Income and Privilege   Bingo Enforcement 1,077
  Individual 1,194,328   Transient Guest(6 214
  Corporation 211,953   Parimutuel 8,299
  Financial Inst. 41,991   Illegal Drugs 901
  Domestic Ins. Cos. 948     Total 106,975
      Total 1,449,220

Unemployment Comp. 182,662
Inheritance 87,592

TOTAL STATE TAXES $ 3,788,407
Sales, Use, and Excise 
  Retail Sales 1,163,270
  Compensating Use 139,446
    Subtotal 1,302,716
  Motor Fuels 283,534
  Vehicle Registration(5 108,610
  Cereal Malt Beverage. 2,717
  Liquor Gallonage 12,989
  Liquor Enforce. 24,512
  Liquor Drink 17,829
  Cigarette 51,556
  Tobacco Prod. 2,541
  Corporation Fran. 11,638
  Wheat 2,016
  Boat Registration 579
  Severance 101,255
  New Tires 1,137
  Motor Vehicle Rental 1,582
     Total 1,925,211

SOURCES: Financial reports of the Division of Accounts and Reports and records of tax-collecting agencies.  Details might not add
to totals due to rounding.

1. Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year as reported by the Department of Revenue, including the state's small share (if any)
of certain in-lieu tax levies.

2. The state gave up its one-sixth share of the intangibles tax when the privilege tax on financial institutions was enacted in 1963.
Any receipts since then were delinquent taxes or the state's share of the 5-mill tax on finance companies.

3. The state's 1/26 share of the tax.

4. Amount received by the state from the motor vehicle tax levied under the "tax and tags law" which took effect on January 1, 1981.

5. State receipts only, excluding amounts retained by county treasurers.

6. State's 2 percent share of the tax.
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TABLE III—TOTAL STATE TAX REVENUE (NET OF REFUNDS)

AND ALLOCATION TO FUNDS

FY 1996; In Thousands

Revenue Credited to:

Percent Cumulative State General Other Fund
Amount of Total Percent Fund or Funds

Ind. Income Tax $ 1,391,829 35.20% 35.20% $ 1,390,708 $ 1,121
(a

Retail Sales Tax 1,243,081 31.44 66.64 1,179,695 63,386

Motor Fuels Taxes 295,441 7.47 74.11 -- 295,441

Corp. Income Tax 218,587 5.53 79.64 218,587 --

Comp. Use Taxes 157,941 3.99 83.63 149,892 8,050

Motor Vehicle Regis. Tax 119,048 3.01 86.64 -- 119,048

Inheritance Tax 98,704 2.50 89.14 98,704 --

Insurance Prem. Taxes 97,403 2.46 91.60 88,947 8,456

Liquor and Beer Taxes 60,811 1.54 93.14 45,988 14,822

Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes 55,284 1.40 94.54 55,284 --

Gas Severance Tax 51,662 1.31 95.85 48,046 3,616

Unemployment Comp. Tax 41,031 1.04 96.89 -- 41,031

Fin. Inst. Privilege. Tax 35,262 0.89 97.78 35,262 --

General Property Tax 24,354 0.62 98.40 -- 24,354

Oil Severance Tax 16,704 0.42 98.82 15,535 1,169

Motor Carrier Prop. Tax 14,008 0.35 99.17 14,008 --

Corp. Franchise Tax 13,140 0.33 99.50 13,140 --

Parimutuel Taxes 5,232 0.13 99.63 -- 5,232

Motor and Recreational Vehicle Taxes 3,672 0.09 99.72 -- 3,672

Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax 1,882 0.05 99.77 -- 1,882

Wheat Tax 1,587 0.04 99.81 48 1,539

New Tires Tax 1,259 0.03 99.84 -- 1,259

Dom. Ins. Cos. Priv. Tax 1,025 0.03 99.87 1,025 --

Other Taxes 5,242 0.13 100.00 1,723 3,519

     TOTAL $ 3,954,189 100.0% $ 3,356,591
(b

$ 597,598

84.9% 15.1%

a) Credited to the SKILL (changed to IMPACT by 1996 legislation) program from income tax withholding receipts as provided
by K.S.A. 74-50,107, as amended.

b) Does not include nontax revenue credited to the General Fund, i.e., $91.7 million from interest earnings, net revenue
transfers, and agency earnings and miscellaneous revenue.

Source: With a few exceptions, the data in this table are from a computer run provided by the Division of Accounts and
Reports, 7/22/96.  Details may not add to total due to rounding.
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TABLE  IV

DISPOSITION OF STATE TAX REVENUE

(After Refunds)

Tax Distribution

State Property Taxes



Tax Distribution

Kansas Tax Facts - 25 -

  
   Educational Buildings (1 mill) All to Educational Building Fund.(1

   State Institutions Buildings (0.5
    mill)

All to State Institutions Building Fund.(1

   Motor Carrier All to State General Fund (amount equal to the tax revenue is trans-
ferred to Special City and County Highway Fund).(2(7

   Motor and Recreational
      Vehicles (state's share)

Two-thirds to Educational Building Fund and one-third to State Institu-
tions Building Fund.(1

   Mortgage Registration All of state's 1/26 share to Heritage Trust Fund.

Income and Privilege Taxes All to State General Fund except, beginning in FY 1992, not to exceed
1.0 percent of receipts from individual income tax withholding may be
diverted to the IMPACT (formerly the SKILL) program as provided
under K.S.A. 74-50,107, as amended.  (Beginning in FY 1993, all
revenue attributable to the individual and corporation income tax
increases enacted in 1992 was earmarked for transfer from the
General Fund to the School District Finance Fund, but that earmarking
was eliminated by 1993 legislation after two of the three scheduled
transfers were made.  From FY 1974 through FY 1992, various
percentages of resident individual income tax liability were earmarked
for transfer to the School District Income Tax Fund, which was
abolished by 1992 legislation.)(2

Inheritance Tax All to State General Fund (5 percent was earmarked for transfer to
County Inheritance Tax Fund prior to January 1, 1988).

Sales and Use Taxes Currently, 5.102 percent to State Highway Fund and 94.898 percent to
State General Fund.  Of the General Fund amount, 3.63 percent of
receipts in CY 1993 and thereafter are earmarked for transfer from the
General Fund to the Local Ad Valorem Tax Reduction Fund (LAVTRF);
2.823 percent of receipts in CY 1993  and thereafter are earmarked for
transfer to the County-City Revenue Sharing Fund (CCRSF); for sales
tax receipts only, 7.628 percent in all quarters starting on July 1, 1993
are earmarked for transfer to State Highway Fund (SHF); and for part
of FY 1993 all sales and use tax receipts attributable to the rate and
base changes enacted in the 1992 school finance legislation were
earmarked for transfer to the School District Finance Fund, but that
earmarking was eliminated by 1993 legislation after two of the three
scheduled transfers were made.)(2(7

Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax All to Rental Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Fund for distribution to treasurer
of the county where taxable transactions took place.

Drycleaning and Laundering Tax and
Fee

All to Drycleaning Facility Release Trust Fund.

Motor and Special Fuels and LP-Gas
Taxes

Except for the $625,000 per quarter gasohol subsidy in effect from
10/1/87 to 7/1/97, 59.5 percent to State Highway Fund and 40.5
percent to Special City and County Highway Fund from which $2.5
million is transferred annually to the County Equalization and Adjust-
ment Fund.

Vehicle Registration Tax All to State Highway Fund, after part of collections retained by
counties.(3

Boat Registration Tax All to Boating Fee Fund.
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Cereal Malt Beverages Tax All to State General Fund.

Liquor Gallonage Tax All to State General Fund, except 10 percent of the  tax on alcohol and
spirits which is credited to the Community Alcoholism and Intoxication
Programs Fund.

Liquor Enforcement  Tax All to State General Fund.

Private Club and Liquor Drinking
Places Tax

25 percent to State General Fund;(4

70 percent to Local Alcoholic Liquor Fund;
5 percent to Community Alcoholism and Intoxication Programs Fund.
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Cigarette Tax All to State General Fund.

Tobacco Products Tax All to State General Fund.

Corporation Franchise Tax All to State General Fund.

Wheat Tax 20 percent to State General Fund, subject to limitation;(5 remainder to
Wheat Commission.

Severance Tax 93 percent to State General Fund;
7 percent to County Mineral Production Tax Fund.

Marijuana and Controlled Substances
Taxes

All to State General Fund (except 75 percent of assessments and
penalties to law enforcement agencies conducting the investigations).

New Tires Tax All to Waste Tire Management Fund from which are paid grants to
counties, cities, and private companies and administrative and
abatement expenses.

Parimutuel Taxes

   Wagering Tax All to State Racing Fund (excess over amount appropriated for
operations and promotion transferred to Gaming Revenues Fund).

   General Admissions Tax Same.

   Admissions Tax at Tracks
   Exempt from Property Tax

All to Local Racing Admissions Tax Fund.

Insurance Premium Taxes

  Domestic and Foreign
  Companies

All to State General Fund less amounts diverted to a special revenue
fund to help finance the Insurance Department.(6

  Fire Marshal 20 percent to State General Fund (not to exceed $200,000); remainder
to Fire Marshal Fee Fund.

  Firefighters Relief All to State Firefighters Relief Fund, from which:

a) amount determined by legislative appropriations for administrative
costs;

b) 3 percent to State Firefighters Ass'n. for fire prevention education
and study;

c) 5 percent to State Firefighters Ass'n. for a death benefit fund (not
more than the lesser of $100,000 or the difference between the
balance in such fund and $100,000); and

d) balance to local firefighters relief associations.

Private Car Companies Tax All to State General Fund.

Music-Dramatic Composition Tax All to State General Fund.

Bingo Enforcement Tax (Call and
Instant Bingo)

One-third to State General Fund, 1/3 to County and City Bingo Tax
Fund, and 1/3 to the Bingo Regulation Fund.
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Unemployment Compensation Tax All to Unemployment Trust Fund.

1) For 1986, 1987, and 1990 only, the levy for the State Institutions Building Fund was reduced to 0.25 mill and a
levy at that rate was made for the Correctional Institutions Building Fund; and for FY 1987, FY 1988, and FY
1991 only, one-sixth of the state's share of the motor vehicle tax was allocated to each of those two funds. For
1983 only, the tax levy for the State Educational Building Fund was 1.1 mill and for the Institutions Building Fund
was 0.4 mill. The levy for the State Institutions Building Fund was reduced from 0.5 mill to 0.25 mill in 1976 and
to 0.4 mill in 1977 and levies of 0.25 mill and 0.1 mill were made in 1976 and 1977, respectively, for the Correc-
tional Institutions Building Fund.

2) Transfers to the LAVTRF and CCRSF were reduced by 3.8 percent in CYs 1988 and 1989.  Dollar transfers to
those two funds and to the School District Income Tax Fund, State Highway Fund, and Special City-County
Highway Fund were reduced by 1 percent in FY 1992.  A 3.0 percent reduction applied to the LAVTRF, CCRSF,
State Highway Fund, and Special City-County Highway Fund in FY 1993, and a 4.0 percent reduction was
applicable in FY 1994.  For FY 1995, transfers to the State Highway Fund and the City-County Highway Fund
were capped at a 3.0 percent increase above actual transfers in FY 1994.  For FY 1996, transfers to the State
Highway Fund, City-County Highway Fund, LAVTRF, and CCRSF were limited to a 3.7 percent increase over
FY 1995 transfers, and the transfer to the State Highway Fund was further reduced by 1.5 percent.  For FY 1997,
all four transfers were capped at a 1.4 percent increase.

3) County treasurers retain 75 cents of license and tag transfer application fees (K.S.A. 8-145).  County treasurers
also retain the $5 fee required for registration of antique vehicles for the purpose of taxation (K.S.A. 8-167(b)).

4) If total amount distributed to counties and cities in any calendar year is less than the amount distributed in CY
1981, an amount equal to the difference must be transferred from the General Fund for distribution to counties
and cities on the next March 15.  At present tax revenue levels, this provision is moot.

5) Total amount credited to General Fund from wheat tax and assessments (marketing fees) on corn, sorghum, and
soybeans cannot exceed $100,000.

6) In addition, revolving funds not to exceed $68,000 may be established for the Insurance Company Annual
Statement Examination Fund established under K.S.A. 40-223a and the Insurance Company Examiner Training
Fund created by K.S.A. 40-223e.

7) For FY 1991, the dollar amount of the transfer to the Special City-County Highway Fund and the State Highway
Fund was reduced by 1.75 percent, for FY 1992 there was a reduction of 1.0 percent, for FY 1993 there was a
reduction of 3.0 percent, and for FY 1994 there was a reduction of 4.0 percent.  For FY 1995, such transfers were
capped at a 3.0 percent increase over actual transfers in FY 1994, and for FY 1996 were limited to an increase
of 3.7 percent over FY 1995 transfers (the State Highway Fund transfer was further reduced by 1.5 percent).
For FY 1997, both transfers were capped at a 1.4 percent increase.

Note: The State General Fund receives 2 percent of transient guest taxes which may be imposed by counties and
cities but are collected by the state for them. 
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*  This table pertains only to specific state imposed and collected taxes part or all of the revenue from which
is earmarked by law for distribution to local units.  In addition to such distributions, various state aid or grant
programs are financed by appropriations from the State General Fund and other funds.  Statutory citations
under “Fund” include any amendments that will appear in the 1996 Supplements to K.S.A.

TABLE V

FORMULAS FOR DISTRIBUTION TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OF STATE-SHARED

TAXES REFERRED TO IN TABLE IV*
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Tax Source Fund Distribution Formula

Sales and Use Local Ad Valorem Tax
Reduction Fund (K.S.A.
79-2959, 79-2961)

Distributed on January 15 and July 15 proportionately
among all counties, 65 percent on the basis of pop-
ulation(1 and 35 percent on the basis of assessed
tangible valuation. Within each county, to each
property tax levying subdivision (including the county
but excluding unified school districts) proportionately
based on taxes levied in the preceding year. Each
subdivision's share must be credited to one or more
tax levy funds of general application, except bond and
interest funds.(2

County and City Reve-
nue Sharing Fund
(K.S.A. 79-2964 through
79-2966)

Allocated among counties 65 percent on  the basis of
population and 35 percent on the basis of assessed
tangible valuation, with distributions on July 15  and
December 10. Counties retain 50 percent and cities
receive 50 percent in proportion to their populations.(2

Motor Vehicle Rental
Excise

Rental Motor Vehicle
Excise Tax Fund
(K.S.A. 79-5117)

Distributed on June 30 and November 30 to counties
where a taxable transaction took place.  Then al-
located among tax levy units in the same manner as
the motor vehicle (property) tax is allocated.

Motor and Special
Fuels and LP-Gas

Special City and County
Highway Fund (K.S.A.
79-3425c)

Quarterly distributions in January, April, July, and
October, net of the $2.5 million annual transfer to the
County Equalization and Adjustment Fund. Cities
receive directly 43 percent on the basis of city
population. Counties receive 57 percent, as follows:
$5,000 to each county; the balance from revenue
produced by tax rates in effect prior to July 1, 1989 is
distributed 50 percent on the basis of motor vehicle
registration fees collected in each county and 50
percent on the basis  of  average  daily vehicle miles
traveled in each county, excluding travel on interstate
highways. The balance from additional revenue
produced by tax rates taking effect on and after July 1,
1989 is distributed 1/3 on the basis of registration
fees, 1/3 on the basis of average daily vehicle miles
traveled, and 1/3 on the basis of total road miles in the
county. Amount received by county is allocated 50
percent to county and 50 percent to cities on basis of
city population in Sedgwick and Shawnee counties; 10
percent to the county and 90 percent to cities in Wyan-
dotte County; 90 percent to county and 10 percent to
cities in Butler, Cowley, Crawford, Douglas, Leaven-
worth, Lyon, Montgomery, Reno, Riley, and Saline
counties; and 100 percent to county in all other coun-
ties. Townships share in the amount retained by
counties which have not adopted the county-unit road
system.(2

Motor and Special
Fuels and LP-Gas 

County Equalization and
Adjustment Fund
(K.S.A. 79-3425c)

A total of $2.5 million is transferred annually from the
Special City and County Highway Fund to assure that
no county will receive less than it and the cities therein
received from the Special City and County Highway
Fund and three state aid funds abolished in 1970
when compared with the amount the county and cities
therein currently receive from the Special City and
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County Highway Fund.(3 The balance remaining after
such "equalization" payments, if any, is distributed to
counties, cities, and townships to the same extent they
share in the counties' portion of the Special City and
County Highway Fund, with the initial payment to
counties being made on the basis of motor vehicle
registration fees (50%) and average daily vehicle miles
traveled in the county (50%).

Private Club and Liquor
Drinking Places Tax

Local Alcoholic Liquor
Fund (K.S.A. 79-41a04)

Distributed March 15, June 15, September 15, and
December 15 to the city or county  based on the
amount collected from each city or county from clubs
or establishments located therein. The city or county
is required to credit the moneys received  as follows:
(1) 1/3 to the general fund; (2) 1/3 to a  special parks
and recreation fund; and (3) 1/3 to a special alcohol
and drug programs fund  (this share goes to the
county in the case of cities with 6,000 population or
less).

Severance Tax County Mineral Produc-
tion Tax Fund (K.S.A.
79-4227)

Distributed March 1, June 1, September 1, and
December 1 to counties in proportion to severance
taxes imposed on production in each county. Within e-
ach county, 50 percent to county general fund and 50
percent to school districts on the basis of the as-
sessed valuation of oil, gas, and coal properties in
such districts.

Admissions Tax at
Race Meetings (Pari-m-
utuel) Exempt from
Property Tax

Local Racing Admis-
sions Tax Fund (K.S.A.
74-8824)

Distributed at least quarterly, 50 percent to the city
where the racing facility is located and 50 percent to
the county; 100 percent to county if facility not located
in a city.

F i re f igh ters  Rel ie f
Insurance Premium Tax

Firefighters Relief Fund
(K.S.A. 40-1706 and 40-
1707)

Annually, $1,000 to each firefighters relief association
and remainder distributed to each association in
proportion to the amount it received in FY 1984 from
taxes collected for CY 1983, subject to various
adjustments. 

Bingo Enforcement
(Call and Instant Bingo)

County and City Bingo
Tax Fund (K.S.A. 79-
4710)

Revenue remitted not less than annually to city in
which registered premises are located,  or to county if
such premises are located in unincorporated area, to
be used to assist in bingo enforcement.

Marijuana and
Controlled Substances

County Drug Tax Fund
(K.S.A. 79-5211)

To treasurer of city or county whose law enforcement
agency conducted or was involved in the investigation,
to be used solely for law enforcement.  The
distribution is to be made equally to city, county, and
state agencies when more than one agency has been
involved in the investigation, except that an alternative
distribution may be mutually agreed upon and
submitted to the state Director of Taxation.  Time of
distribution not specified by law.

New Tires Tax Waste Tire
Management Fund
(K.S.A. 65-3424f and
65-3424g)

To counties and cities which, individually or
collectively, submit applications for grants to the
Secretary of the Department of Health and
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Environment under plans approved by the Secretary.
(Grants also may be made to private companies.)

Mortgage Registration Heritage Trust Fund
(K.S.A. 75-2729 and 79-
3107b)

To local units (among others) whose grants have been
approved by the State Historical Society.

1) K.S.A. 19-2694 establishes a formula designed to prevent counties from receiving less money distributed
on the basis of population from the LAVTRF due to  changing from state census data to federal census
data, effective July 1, 1979.

2) Legislation enacted in 1982 provides that persons residing within Ft. Riley shall not be included in
determining the population of any city located in  Geary or Riley counties and that the population of any
military reservation which was annexed to a city after December 31, 1981, shall not be included in the
population of such city for the purpose of allocating the cities' 43 percent share of the Special City and
County Highway Fund.

3) In FY 1985, only two counties received "equalization" payments, totaling $7,388.  In FYs 1986-1996, there
were no such payments.



- 33 -Kansas Tax Facts

TABLE VI—LOCAL GOVERNMENT TAX REVENUE

In Thousands

FY 1996 FY 1995 FY 1996 FY 1995

Counties Townships
  Tangible Property(1 $ 489,264 $ 473,952   Tangible Property(1 $ 29,038 $ 27,656
  Intangibles(2 1,699 2,022   Intangibles(2 1,098 1,305
  Mortgage Registration(3 17,710 18,687   Motor Vehicle(4 3,587 3,239
  Mtr. Vehicle Regis.(3 11,745 10,048
  Motor Vehicle(4 74,539 66,106 Special Districts
  Transient Guest 818 749   Tangible Property(1 82,289 77,224

  Motor Vehicles(4 10,020 8,785
Cities   Intangibles(2 -- 107
  Tangible Property(1 305,296 298,350
  Intangibles(2 1,244 1,742 Taxes Not Allocated
  Motor Vehicle(4 62,612 56,819   Co. and City Sales and Use(6 380,113 345,579

  Transient Guest 11,175 10,497
TOTAL LOCAL TAXES $ 2,624,924 $ 2,472,374

Schools(5

  Tangible Property(1 1,001,605 935,564 Exhibit:
  Intangibles(2 -- 956   Tangible Property(1 1,907,492 1,812,746
  Motor Vehicle(4 141,072 132,987   Motor Vehicle(4 291,830 267,935

     Total $ 2,199,322 $ 2,080,681

Sources:  Reports and records of the Department of Revenue.

1. Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year. Includes certain in-lieu taxes, e.g., on industrial revenue bond property.

2. Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year.

3. Calendar year revenue, e.g., the figure in the FY 1996 column is for CY 1995.

4. Tax levied under the 1979 "tax and tags law" which took effect on January 1, 1981 and which replaced the tangible property tax
levied on vehicles covered by the 1979 law.  Also includes recreation vehicle tax collections.

5. School districts, community colleges, and municipal universities, including out-district tuition tax levies made by counties and
townships.

6. Collections by the Department of Revenue for counties and cities which impose a sales tax, as reported by the Division of
Accounts and Reports.

Special Note

This table does not include revenue from certain taxes for which annual data are not compiled, e.g., city occupation
and franchise taxes.
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TABLE VIA—LOCAL GOVERNMENT TAX REVENUE

In Thousands

FY 1994 FY 1994

Counties Townships
  Tangible Property(1 $ 455,544   Tangible Property(1 26,472
  Intangibles(2 2,414   Intangibles(2 1,772
  Mortgage Registration(3 21,583   Motor Vehicle(4 2,851
  Motor Vehicle. Registration(3 9,875
  Motor Vehicle(4 58,638 Special Districts
  Transient Guest 636   Tangible Property(1 72,350

  Motor Vehicles(4 7,872
Cities   Intangibles(2 84
  Tangible Property(1 287,218
  Intangibles(2 2,259 Taxes Not Allocated
  Motor Vehicle(4 51,249   County and City Sales and Use(6 307,924
  Transient Guest 9,837

TOTAL LOCAL TAXES $ 2,325,530
Schools(5

  Tangible Property(1 838,494 Exhibit:
  Intangibles(2 669   Tangible Property(1 1,680,078
  Motor Vehicle(4 167,789   Motor Vehicle(4 288,400

     Total $ 1,968,477

Sources: Reports and records of the Department of Revenue.

1. Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year. Includes certain in-lieu taxes, e.g., on industrial revenue bond property.

2. Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year, including the 5-mill tax on finance companies.

3. Calendar year revenue, e.g., the figure in the FY 1994 column is for CY 1993.

4. Tax levied under the 1979 "tax and tags law" which took effect on January 1, 1981 and which replaced the tangible
property tax levied on vehicles covered by the 1979 law.

5. School districts, community colleges, and municipal universities, including out-district tuition tax levees made by
counties and townships.

6. Collections by the Department of Revenue for counties and cities which impose a sales tax, as reported by the
Division of Accounts and Reports.

Special Note

This table does not include revenue from certain taxes for which annual data are not compiled, e.g., city
occupation and franchise taxes.
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TABLE VIII—PERCENTAGE OF COMBINED STATE AND LOCAL TAX REVENUE

Ranked on the Basis of FY 1996

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
1996 1995 1994 1993 1990 1980 1970 1960 1950 1940 1930

Gen. Property(1 29.36% 29.20% 27.85% 28.35% 32.34% 39.19% 53.06% 56.44% 52.19% 62.95% 82.02%
Sales and Use(2 27.07 27.43 26.34 25.67 22.55 19.75 15.74 15.34 15.76 9.94 --
Income and Priv. 25.03 23.99 23.70 23.99 21.87 21.42 10.57 6.73 4.95 2.04 --
Motor Vehicle 4.49 4.32(a 4.77(a 4.56(a 5.66(a -- -- -- -- -- --
Motor Fuels 4.49 4.53 4.64 4.71 4.61 5.24 8.81 8.26 11.00 9.92 8.18
Vehicle Regis. 1.99 2.04 1.94 2.08 2.02 3.03 3.50 4.39 4.35 3.99 5.69
Inheritance 1.50 0.90 1.43 1.00 0.89 1.19 0.82 0.82 0.48 0.39 0.67
Insurance Prem. 1.48 1.52 1.56 1.58 1.44 1.54 1.22 1.31 1.22 0.99 1.05
Severance 1.04 1.23 1.66 1.74 1.71 -- -- -- -- -- --
Liquor and Beer 0.93 0.94 0.95 1.01 1.03 1.30 1.08 1.09 2.24 0.49 --
Cig. & Tobacco 0.84 0.87 0.88 0.94 1.15 1.44 2.20 1.83 2.08 1.27 0.63
Unemp. Comp. 0.62 1.83 2.99 3.09 3.49 3.86 1.77 2.21 2.51 4.85 --
Mortgage Regis. 0.28 0.30 0.36 0.34 0.25 0.38 0.20 0.28 0.39 0.30 0.30
Mtr. Car. Prop. 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.03 (b

Corp. Franchise 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.25 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.31 0.34
Transient Guest 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.04 -- -- -- -- --
Parimutuel 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.16 -- -- -- -- -- --
Intangibles(1 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.23 0.98 0.64 0.70 1.09 0.93 0.72
All Other 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.20 0.15 0.31 1.48  1.60 0.40

     TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

1) Taxes levied for collection in the fiscal year.

2) Includes city and county sales taxes, fiscal years 1996, 1995, 1994, 1993, 1990, and 1980.

a) Based on the total tax levied less the state’s share plus actual state receipts in the fiscal year.  This tax replaced the general property
tax on vehicles now subject to the “tax and tags law.”  For FYs 1995 and 1996, includes state’s share of the recreational vehicle tax.

b) Included in the general property tax until the law was changed in 1935.
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TABLE IX—STATE COLLECTED TAXES ALLOCATED TO OR SHARED WITH LOCAL

UNITS OF GOVERNMENT FROM TAXES LISTED IN TABLE II

In Thousands

FY 1994 FY 1995 FY 1996

Highway-User Taxes to Counties, Cities, and Townships(1 $ 125,266 $ 126,822 $ 130,671

Firemen’s Relief Tax to Local Firemen’s Relief Associations(2 4,024 4,101 4,359

Bingo Enforce. Tax to County or City Based on Licensed Premises 310 318 414

Liquor Drink Tax to County or City Based on Collections From
   Licensees Therein 12,429 12,853 13,259

Severance Tax to Counties and School Districts(3 6,963 6,014 4,586

Racing Admissions Tax to City and/or County Where Racing
   Facility Located 1 3 2

Illegal Drug Taxes to Counties 229 683 672

Mortgage Registration Tax to Qualifying Local Units(4 120 74 173

Motor Vehicle Rental Excise Tax to Property Tax Levy Units 1,582 1,752 1,882

New Tires Tax to Qualifying Cities or Counties 661 1,703 837

From State General Fund(5

  for Education(6 1,600,882 1,672,851 1,729,379
  for Property Tax Reduction(7 40,293 44,649 46,301
  to Counties and Cities (Revenue Sharing)(7 30,629 33,375 34,610
  Other(8 69,503 77,404 73,020

    Total, General Fund $ 1,741,307 $ 1,828,279 $ 1,883,310

GRAND TOTAL $ 1,892,892 $ 1,982,602 $ 2,040,165

SOURCES:  Records of the Division of Accounts and Reports and state budget documents.

1) Includes city maintenance payments, Special City and County Highway Fund, County Equalization and Adjustment
Fund, County Treasurer's Licensing Fee Fund, aid for elderly and handicapped transportation, and an amount equal
to annual receipts from the motor carrier tax credited to the State General Fund which is earmarked for transfer to the
Special City and County Highway Fund.

2) Excludes payments to the State Firefighters Association and any amount of the tax used for administration.

3) Seven percent of the tax is returned to producing areas.

4) Amount distributed from the Heritage Trust Fund.

5) Taxes accounted for 97 percent of General Fund receipts in FY 1994, for 98 percent in FY 1995, and for 97 percent
in FY 1996.  The “Other” category does not include the motor carrier tax transfer to the Special City and County
Highway Fund ($9.743 million in FY 1994, $10.036 million in FY 1995, and $10.407 million in FY 1996) because those
amounts are included in “Highway-User Taxes.”

6) This category includes aid to school districts, community colleges, Washburn University (including Public TV), local
libraries, area vocational schools and technical institutes, and the state’s contribution for school employees retirement
(KPERS-School).  Aid to school districts does not include $26.309 million in FY 1994, $35.422 million in FY 1995, and
$34.976 million in FY 1996 distributed from “excess” local effort remitted to the state by certain districts with
exceptionally high assessed valuations; these amounts were included in the tax levies of those districts.
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7) By law, fixed percentages of state sales and use taxes credited to the General Fund are transferred to the Local Ad
Valorem Tax Reduction Fund and the County-City Revenue Sharing Fund, unless the Legislature limits the transfers
by separate legislation.

8) The principal aids included in “Other” were for community corrections and community conservation camps, local public
health, community mental health and retardation and associated community assistance grants, Aging Department
programs, and the juvenile intake and assessment program (FYs 1995 and 1996).



- 38 -Kansas Tax Facts

TABLE X—STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT TAXES IN RELATION TO

POPULATION AND PERSONAL INCOME

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
1996 1995 1994 1993 1990 1980 1970 1960 1950 1940 1930

State Taxes ($000) $3,954,189 $3,815,417 $3,788,407 $3,525,200 $2,780,807 $1,328,404 $432,839 $210,559 $115,750 $41,302 $25,551
Local Taxes ($000) 2,624,924 2,472,374 2,325,530 2,161,895 2,087,623 941,358 490,852 267,631 121,723 60,064 82,389

     Total ($000) $6,579,113 $6,287,791 $6,113,937 $5,687,095 $4,868,430 $2,269,762 $923,691 $478,190 $237,473 $101,366 $107,940

State Population (000)(1 2,565 2,554 2,535 2,518 2,478 2,364 2,249 2,179 1,905 1,801 1,881

Personal Income --Kansas (millions)(2 $56,028.2 $53,254.5 $51,247 $49,221.2 $41,563.5 $21,501.8 $7,912 $4,560.4 $2,489.1 $683.6 $977.0
Per Capita Income(2 $21,841 $20,851 $20,215 $19,549 $16,808 $9,160 $3,538 $2,111 $1,293 $375 $523

Per Capita Taxes
   State $1,542 $1,494 $1,494 $1,400 $1,122 $562 $192 $97 $61 $23 $14
   Local 1,023 968 917 869 843 398 218 123 64 33 44

     Total $2,565 $2,462 $2,412 $2,259 $1,965 $960 $411 $220 $125 $56 $57

Ratio of Taxes to Personal Income
    State 7.06% 7.16% 7.39% 7.16% 6.69% 6.18% 5.47% 4.62% 4.65% 6.04% 2.62%
    Local 4.68   4.64   4.54   4.39   5.02   4.38   6.20   5.87   4.89   8.79   8.43   

     Total 11.74% 11.81% 11.93% 11.55% 11.71% 10.56% 11.67% 10.49% 9.54% 14.83% 11.05%

1) 1930-1990, U.S. Census; 1993, 1994, 1995, and 1996 estimated as of July 1, 1992, July 1, 1993, July 1, 1994, and July 1, 1995, as reported by the U.S. Department of Commerce, September
1996.

2) Estimates of the U.S. Department of Commerce.  The income figure in each column is for the calendar year in which the fiscal year began.
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TABLE XI -- KANSAS PERSONAL INCOME AND STATE AND LOCAL TAX REVENUE

Personal Income(1 Tax Revenue(2

Calendar Amount Fiscal Amount Percent
Year (Thousands) Year (Thousands) of Income

1995 $ 56,028,208 1996 $ 6,579,113 11.74%
94 53,254,528 95 6,287,791 11.81
93 51,246,976 94 6,113,937 11.93
92 49,221,178 93 5,687,095 11.55
91 46,261,353 92 5,367,179 11.60
90 44,620,374 91 5,125,020 11.49

1989 41,563,528 1990 4,868,430 11.71
88 39,514,663 89 4,561,895 11.54
87 37,564,004 88 4,378,365 11.66
86 35,899,407 87 3,898,446 10.86
85 34,342,541 86 3,642,877 10.61
84 32,546,497 85 3,515,739 10.80
83 29,677,732 84 3,304,605 11.13
82 28,583,447 83 2,924,805 10.23
81 26,644,350 82 2,692,245 10.10

1980 23,412,219 81 2,408,110 10.29
79 21,501,766 1980 2,269,762 10.56
78 18,659,501 79 2,141,722 11.48
77 16,760,932 78 1,948,088 11.62
76 15,317,148 77 1,762,803 11.51
75 14,008,505 76 1,570,746 11.21
74 12,889,458 75 1,421,822 11.03
73 11,865,660 74 1,272,285 10.72
72 10,341,615 73 1,191,929 11.53
71 9,253,525 72 1,084,188 11.72

1970 8,527,944 71 972,666 11.41
69 7,912,038 1970 923,691 11.67
68 7,225,662 69 855,993 11.85
67 6,666,762 68 776,486 11.65
66 6,350,887 67 730,469 11.50
65 5,917,377 66 686,860 11.61
64 5,534,430 65 613,331 11.08
63 5,267,835 64 583,086 11.07
62 5,133,257 63 550,882 10.73
61 4,932,702 62 526,983 10.68

1960 4,729,928 61 495,555 10.48
59 4,560,380 1960 478,190 10.49

1954 3,649,183 1955 331,280 9.08

1949 2,489,053 1950 237,473 9.54

1944 2,041,332 1945 116,110 5.69

1939 683,554 1940 101,366 14.83

1934 524,087 1935 77,913 14.87

1929 977,023 1930 107,940 11.05

1. Estimates of the U.S. Department of Commerce:  September 1996 for CYs 1969-1995; August 1993 for years before 1969.  The latest revisions
do not include years before 1969.

2. From various editions of and supplements to Kansas Tax Facts, prepared by the Legislative Research Department.  Includes all state taxes
and all local taxes for which annual data have been compiled.
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